
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 08/02/11 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304469 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Ross Jago, Democratic Support 
Officer e-mail ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

WEDNESDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2011 
3 PM 
WARSPITE ROOM, COUNCIL HOUSE 

  
Committee Members– 
Councillor Ricketts, Chair 
Councillor McDonald, Vice Chair 
Councillors Bowie, Delbridge, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, Monahan, Mrs Nicholson 
and Dr. Salter 
 
Co-opted Representatives 
Chris Boote and Margaret Schwarz 
 
Substitutes– 
Any Member other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as a substitute 
member provided that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
matter under review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 
Please note that, unless the Chair agrees, mobile phones should be 
switched off and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be 
used during meetings. 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make and declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 The panel will consider the minutes of the meeting of 7 January 2011 for approval. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 9 - 14) 

  
 The panel will monitor the progress of previous resolutions and receive any 

relevant feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
6. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE - NHS PLYMOUTH   (Pages 15 - 28) 
  
 The panel will receive a report on the budget and performance of NHS Plymouth. 
  
7. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE - PLYMOUTH 

HOSPITALS NHS TRUST   
(Pages 29 - 40) 

  
 The panel will receive a presentation from the Director of Strategic Planning and 

Information, Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust. 
  
8. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE - PLYMOUTH CITY 

COUNCIL, ADULT SOCIAL CARE   
(Pages 41 - 42) 

  
 The panel will receive a report on the budget and performance of Plymouth City 

Council’s Department of Adult Social Care.  
  
9. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 43 - 44) 
  
 To receive the panels work programme. 
  



 

10. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph () of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 

  
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 

 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday 7 January 2011 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Friday 7 January 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair. 
Councillor McDonald, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Delbridge, Gordon, Mrs Nicholson, Wildy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Chris Boote 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Dr Mahoney, Dr Salter, Bowie 
(Substituted by Councillor Wildy), and Margaret Schwarz. 
 
Also in attendance:  Steve Waite (NHS Plymouth), Liz Cooney (NHS 
Plymouth), Sharon Palser (NHS Plymouth), Sally Parker (NHS Plymouth), 
Pauline Mcdonald (NHS Plymouth), Nicola Jones (NHS Plymouth), Daniel 
O’Toole (NHS Plymouth), Mary Watkins (South Western Ambulance 
Service), Craig Mcardle (Plymouth City Council) and Giles Perritt (Lead 
Officer, Plymouth City Council). 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.35 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of 
conduct. 
 

73. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair expressed the panel’s regret at the death of Councillor David Viney. 
The Chair highlighted the contribution he had made, not only to the panel, but 
to the Council and City as a whole. 
 

74. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the 10 November 2010 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

75. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Panel was updated on its tracking resolutions. It was reported that – 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday 7 January 2011 

a. with regard to minute 34 (1) 01/09/10 concerning possible 
discrepancies between self funding clients and local authorities fees for 
residential care, self funding clients enter into a direct contract with 
residential home owners and there was no way of knowing what fees 
were charged.  It was possible that because of the level of rates paid 
by Plymouth City Council that home owners were driven to charge 
higher rates to self funders, but there was no evidence available to 
support this.  Residential home owners were awarded a significant 
increase in fees in 2008, at this time Adult Social Care were not made 
aware of any reductions or changes to fees for those who were self 
funding at the time; 

 
b. with regard to minute 34 (2) 01/09/10 regarding possible structural 

deficit within NHS Plymouth, any structural deficit would be considered 
during the proposed regular updates on the Quality, Innovation, 
Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) programme; 

 
c. with regard to minute 57 (3) 13/10/10 concerning the petition against 

the move of Gynaecological Cancer Services from Derriford Hospital to 
The Royal Cornwall Hospital, it was reported that a major event was 
held in December, bringing together patient representatives from 
across Devon, Cornwall, Plymouth and Torbay, to look at the 
practicalities of patient involvement in the reconfiguration of 
Gynaecological Cancer Surgery. The aim of the event was to harness 
the views of users and carers in identifying potential improvements 
along the whole 'pathway' from initial referral to aftercare. Further 
updates would be available by the spring; 

 
d. with regard to minute 66 (1) 10/11/10 concerning the Dementia 

Strategy and action plan, requests had been made for a copy of the 
current dementia action plan, however none had been received. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

1. recommendations are made to the Adult Social Care department to 
conduct a market review of long stay residential services for older 
people; 

 
2. the panel’s QIPP programme focus would be considered at the 

quarterly meetings between the Chair, Vice Chair and Chief Executive 
of NHS Plymouth; 

 
3. the Chair would write to the Peninsula Cancer Network Board to 

request further information on the timetable for Gynaecological Cancer 
Surgery Service development; 

 
4. the panel’s lead officer would follow up on the dementia action plan, 

providing an email response to members of the panel. 
 
 

Page 2



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday 7 January 2011 

76. QUARTERLY REPORT   
 
The Chair introduced the panel’s quarterly report. Work over the past four 
months highlighted the size and variety of the panel’s work programme, it was 
reported that – 
 

a. the panel had made a response to the Department of Health White 
Paper “Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS”, the panel’s view 
that a health scrutiny role should not be included within the proposed 
Health and Wellbeing Boards had been reflected in the Department’s 
response to the consultation; 

 
b. the panel had received the first petition under the council’s new 

arrangements. The panel considered the petition on the 
reconfiguration of specialist Gynaelocogical Surgery Services in the 
Peninsula. The panel made several recommendations and awaited a 
response from the Peninsula Cancer Network detailing next steps; 

 
c. the panel was engaged with NHS Plymouth to review its QIPP 

programme. Engagement would be ongoing across the duration of the 
programme as more details on delivery work streams became 
available; 

 
d. a task and finish group had been completed on the future of Adult 

Social Care and the group’s recommendations were agreed by 
Cabinet; 

 
e. on the horizon the development of Health and Wellbeing boards 

would be a significant work programme item along with the 
replacement of Local Involvement Networks (LINk) by Local 
Healthwatch. A response to the Public Health Proposals and moving 
forward with the Transforming Community Services agenda would 
also feature on future agendas. 

 
Agreed that the panel approve its quarterly report. 
 

77. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Agreed to approve the panel’s work programme with the addition of the review 
of Urgent Care Services which was being undertaken by NHS Plymouth. 
 

78. CLOSURE OF GP LED HEALTH CENTRE   
 
The Deputy Director for Primary Care Services and the Primary Care Project 
Manager introduced the report on the change of service with regard to the GP 
led health centre based at Mount Gould, Plymouth. It was reported that –  
 

a. the service providers, Devon Health, gave notice on the contract to 
provide the service in October 2010. Notice was given as the numbers 
of patients registered had not been as high as expected and they were 

Page 3



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday 7 January 2011 

unable to meet the contractual target on the registration of patients; 
 

b. there was a high level of GP provision in the City with 42 GP practices 
all of whom had open books; 

 
c. there were three options open to NHS Plymouth as commissioner, to 

do nothing, re-commission a like for like service from another provider 
or enhance the remaining GP and urgent care services. An analysis of 
options would be conducted over January and February 2011 and 
recommendations would be forwarded to the Professional Executive 
Committee (NHS Plymouth) in March. 

 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that – 
 

d. outreach clinics based at the Ship and Shekinah hostels would 
continue to be made available, outreach clinics would include services 
for mental health and substance abuse; 

 
e. based on national evidence, the GP led health centre had had no 

positive impact on services provided at the Derriford Hospital 
Emergency Department. The review of Urgent Care currently being 
undertaken by NHS Plymouth would seek to discover how the number 
of non-emergency presentations could be reduced at Derriford Hospital 
Emergency Department;  

 
f. work in localities was key and essential to future plans, it was possible 

that GP catchment areas would change or cease to exist; 
 

g. work was ongoing to ensure that visitors and those new to the city 
knew where they could access primary medical services; 

 
h. GP led health centres were introduced by the Government following 

the Darsi report in 2008, it was a ‘one size fits all’ approach based on 
evidence within Lord Darsi’s report; 

 
i. the panel’s views in 2008 which questioned the ne
[...]
 impact the 

transformation of services, in particular provider services were still 
waiting to find the level of registration fees the Care Quality 
Commission would be charging. 

 

   
(iii) GOVERNANCE, LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT   
 
It was reported that the governance section of the plan provided a high level 
framework for an organisation which would have a likely budget of around 90 
million pounds. There would be a number of different challenges during the 
transformation period which would require robust management and 
governance to be in place. Plymouth Provider Services would need to be 
registered with the Care Quality Commission and Monitor. 
 
In response to questions from the panel it was reported that – 
 

a. governance arrangements were a work in progress, there was a review 
of governance built in to the programme after 12 months; 

 
b. any suggested changes to the board profile and the widening of the 

stakeholder group to include patients and members of the public would 
be considered and brought back to a future meeting of the panel; 

 
c. a review of the Governance arrangements of the Social Enterprise by 

an informal group of councillors would be welcomed. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

1. the city priorities, as agreed by the Plymouth 2020, are incorporated 
more fully throughout the Plymouth Provider Services Integrated 
Business Plan; 

 
2. a group of councillors would be established to clarify the mission 

statement and values, advise on how to involve members of the public 
of the proposed changes and to review governance arrangements; 

 
 

Page 6



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Friday 7 January 2011 

3. the plain english guide explaining proposed changes would be made 
available to the panel when completed. 

 

 
80. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
Agreed that under Section 100(A)(3, 4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act, 2000. 
 
 

81. TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES INTEGRATED BUSINESS 
PLAN (E3 E4)   
 
The panel heard from the Commissioning Manager, Adult Social Care 
Plymouth City Council, who had reviewed the Integrated Business Plan during 
its development. It was reported following first draft of the business plan a 
number of issues had been addressed within the document. The view of 
Plymouth City Council’s Adult Social Care Commissioners was that there 
should be a greater recognition of carers and the personalisation agenda 
throughout the document. It was also commented that it should be 
demonstrated how better outcomes for patients would be achieved. 
 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that it 
was unknown whether the new organisation would be able to reclaim VAT 
payments. VAT payments were not seen as a risk in isolation as work had 
been carried out to mitigate any possible issues. 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date / 
Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

13/10/10 
57 (3) 

Where possible NHS 
Plymouth and the Peninsula 
Cancer Network engage 
current and former patients in 
the service reconfiguration 
proposals and take advice on 
consultation from partner 
agencies. 

Petition  Gynaecological Surgical 
cancer unit 

The Chair has 
written to the 
PCN for 
information. 

At the meeting of the 7 
January 2011 the Chair was 
requested by the panel to 
contact the Peninsula Cancer 
Network for an update. 
Relevant correspondence is 
attached to the agenda. 
 
Response is awaited. 

02/03/10 

10/11/10 
66 (1) 

to distribute a copy of the 
dementia action plan to panel 
members within two weeks; 

 Debbie 
Butcher / Julie 
Wilson 

Awaiting updated action 
plan. 

 

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 9



Date / 
Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

07/01/11 
75 (1) 

Recommendations are made 
to the Adult Social Care 
department to conduct a 
market review of long stay 
residential services for older 
people. 

With regard to minute 34 (1) 
01/09/10 concerning possible 
discrepancies between self funding 
clients and local authorities fees for 
residential care, self funding clients 
enter into a direct contract with 
residential home owners and there 
was no way of knowing what fees 
were charged.  It was possible that 
because of the level of rates paid 
by Plymouth City Council that 
home owners were driven to 
charge higher rates to self funders, 
but there was no evidence available 
to support this.  Residential home 
owners were awarded a significant 
increase in fees in 2008, at this 
time Adult Social Care were not 
made aware of any reductions or 
changes to fees for those who 
were self funding at the time. 

Resolution 
forwarded to 
the Assistant 
Director for 
Adult Social 
Care. 

Awaiting response from the 
Department. 

 

07/01/11 
79c (1) 

the city priorities, as agreed by 
the Plymouth 2020, are 
incorporated more fully 
throughout the Plymouth 
Provider Services Integrated 
Business Plan 

This recommendation reflects the 
panel’s discussion regarding the 
Governance of the Proposed 
Plymouth Provider Services. 

Note action in 
below 
Tracking 
resolution. 

 February / 
March. 

P
age 10



Date / 
Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

07/01/11 
79c (2) 

a group of councillors would 
be established to clarify the 
mission statement and values, 
advise on how to involve 
members of the public of the 
proposed changes and to 
review governance 
arrangements 

This recommendation reflects the 
panel’s discussion regarding the 
Proposed Plymouth Provider 
Ser
[...]
r

re
nt

 L
an

ds
ca

pe

S
el

f c
ar

e

P
rim

ar
y

S
ec

on
da

ry

T
er

tia
ry

Page 37



T
he

 C
ha

ng
in

g 
La

nd
sc

ap
e

S
el

f c
ar

e
P

rim
ar

y

S
ec

on
da

ry

T
er

tia
ry

Page 38



O
ur

 C
ha

ng
es

•
N

ew
 S

tr
at

eg
y

•
Fo

cu
s 

on
 

pa
tie

nt
s 

an
d 

re
la

tio
ns

hi
ps

•
C
lin

ic
al

ly
-l
ed

,
m

an
ag

er
ia

lly
su

pp
or

te
d

se
rv

ic
es

Page 39



Page 40



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Panel 
 

Adult Social Care Joint Finance and Performance Report  
for 3rd Quarter 2010/11 

 
 

 
 
 
RAG rating key:  
 

Budgets  
 0% - 0.8% overspend / 0% - 1.8% 

under spend  
 0.8% - 0.99% overspend / 1.8% - 

1.99% under spend 
 1% or more overspend / 2% or more 

under spend 
  

 
Measures – an average of all measures that sit within Departments 

 Indicators are on track   the AVERAGE of all indicators is up 
to 15% off target  

 The AVERAGE of all indicators is 
more than 15% off target  

  

 

Responsible Officer: Pam Marsden  
 
Net year-end forecast underspend for December is £0.225m reflecting a 
net saving of (£1.104m) since Quarter 2. This reflects an increase in costs 
associated with residential and nursing care for older people offset by a 
reduction in community based services and staffing costs. 
 

Self-directed support (NI130) stands at 25.8% against a December target 
of 23% and we are one of the highest performing authorities in the South 
West. Our implementation plan for service transformation in 2011-12 will 
focus on testing and rolling out significant organisational change involving 
all frontline staff. The aim is to ensure the new way of working is fully 
implemented by April 2012 and we would expect to achieve the new 
national milestone of full delivery of personal budgets by 2013. Carers 
performance (21.4%) is above target for December (18%) following data 
validation which has led to an improvement in performance. Learning 
Disabilities indicators linked with employment (NI146) and settled 
accommodation (NI145) are both currently under-performing. However, 
those currently in employment have been identified and will be reviewed in 
order for the target of 5.9% to be reached by the end of the financial year. 
Reviews in general (1_AAC) are also being given greater focus, activity 
which will improve performance against these indicators. 
 

The level of absence in ASC is considered a priority and the service has in 
place a number of actions to address the issue. These include monthly 
absence reports for the departmental management team, 3rd and 4th tier 
managers; follow up of the ‘top 100’ sickness cases and training for all 3rd 
and 4th Tier managers. 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Work Programme 2010/11 

 
Topics 

 

J J A S O N D J F M A 

            
NHS Plymouth Primary Care Trust Services 

            
Specialised Commissioning – Proposed 
Service Changes - Gynaecological Cancer 
Surgery 

    13       

Gynaecological Cancer Surgery Service 
Change Timetable and Consultation        7    

Substantive Variation Protocols 9           

GP-Led Health Centre – 12 month Update 9       7    

NHS Plymouth - Quality Improvement 
Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) 

   
 

 
13  

 
 

 
 

 

NHS Plymouth – Transforming Community 
Services Integrated Business Plan 

   
 

 
13 10 

 
7 

 
 

 

NHS Plymouth – Mental Health Commission 
Annual Report 2010      10      

Greenfields Unit Consultation Results 
   

 
 

10 
 

 
 

 
 

Review of Urgent Care Services 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

2 
 

Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust 

Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust – Infection 
Control Update 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
2 

 

Plymouth City Council – Adult Social Care 

Carers Strategy  20    10      

Modernisation of older peoples services  20          

Fairer charging policy  20          

Short breaks for those with learning 
disabilities  20          

Agenda Item 9Page 43



 
 

 
Topics 

 

J J A S O N D J F M A 

Monitoring Adaptations Budget and 
Performance     

  10      

Adult Social Care delivery plans and 
performance monitoring report.    1     16   

Monitoring Implementation of the National 
Dual Diagnosis Strategy 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Dementia Strategy  
   

 
 

10 
 

 
 

 
 

Tobacco Control Strategy 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Plymouth Local Involvement Network (LINks) 

LINk update and performance monitoring          2  

Consultations 

Consultation response to White Paper – 
“Liberating the NHS”     16        

Task and Finish Groups 

Modernisation of Adult Social Care 
   

24  
 
4  

 
 

 
 

 

Performance Monitoring 

NHS Plymouth, Plymouth Hospitals Trust 
and PCC Joint Finance and Performance 
Monitoring, including LAA Performance 
Monitoring. 
 

        16   

 
Key: 
 
 = New addition to Work Programme 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	PCN petition letter to PCN

	6 BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE - NHS PLYMOUTH
	7 BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE - PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST
	8 BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE - PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, ADULT SOCIAL CARE
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 16 February 2011 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Wednesday 16 February 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair. 
Councillor McDonald, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Coker, Delbridge, Dr. Mahony, Mrs. Nicholson and Dr. Salter. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Chris Boote and Margaret Schwarz. 
 
Apology for absence:  Councillor Bowie.   
 
Also in attendance: John Richards, Chief Executive, NHS Plymouth, Nick 
Thomas, Director of Strategic Planning and Information, and Amanda Nash, 
Head of Communications, Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust, Carole Burgoyne, 
Director for Community Services, Pam Marsden, Assistant Director (Adult 
Health and Social Care), Councillor Grant Monahan, Cabinet Member for 
Adult Health and Social Care, Giles Perritt, Lead Officer, and Katey Johns, 
Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct - 
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Margaret 
Schwarz 

86 – Budget and 
Performance – 
Plymouth 
Hospitals NHS  
Trust 

Non-Executive  
Director of Plymouth 
Hospitals NHS Trust  
Board 

Personal 

Councillor Dr.  
Mahony 

86 – Budget and 
Performance – 
Plymouth 
Hospitals NHS 
Trust 
 
87 - Budget and  
Performance –  
NHS Plymouth 

GP 
 
 
 
 
 
GP 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 16 February 2011 

83. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Invitation from Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
The Chair reported that Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust had extended an 
invitation to a member of the Panel to join a tender group which was looking 
at tenders for an integrated parking and external services contract and a 
sustainable energy contract. 
 
Agreed that further details of the tender group would be sought and circulated 
to Panel Members by the Democratic Support Officer. 
 
(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Chair brought forward the above items of business because of the need to 

inform and consult Members). 
 

84. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2011. 
 

85. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Panel received an update on its tracking resolutions as follows – 
 
(a)  with regard to minute 57(3), a response had now been received 

from the Peninsula Cancer Network and this would be circulated 
to Panel Members via e-mail after the meeting; 
 

(b)  with regard to minute 66(1), a copy of the Dementia action plan 
remained outstanding.  This matter would be raised with the 
Chief Executive of NHS Plymouth later on the agenda; 
 

(c)  with regard to 75(1), a response had now been received from 
the Community Services Department and this would be 
circulated to Panel Members via e-mail after the meeting. 

 
86. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE - PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST   

 
The Board received a presentation on the Hospital’s budget and performance 
from the Trust’s Director of Strategic Planning and Information and Head of 
Communications.   
 
In response to questions raised, Members were advised that – 
 
(a)  the three-year lease on the eye infirmary would expire in March 

2013 but it was hoped that the service would be relocated to 
Derriford Hospital some time between April and September 
2012.  The building was no longer fit-for purpose and it made 
sense, both in financial and practical terms, to move the service 
to the Derriford site; 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 16 February 2011 

(b)  the changing landscape reflected the significant reduction in 
secondary care provision and move to increase self-care (e.g. 
pregnancy testing).  It was acknowledged that, in terms of 
secondary care, effectiveness would be dependent on decent 
housing standards; 
 

(c)  infertility services would continue to be provided jointly.  
Members may wish to pursue provision of this service further 
with NHS Plymouth; 
 

(d)  Trusts would either become Foundation Trusts or be run by a 
Foundation Trust.  Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust would 
continue to pursue Foundation Trust status and was committed 
to submitting its application by March 2012.  This was, however, 
dependent on getting its finances in order; 
 

(e)  meeting the healthcare needs of the citizens of Plymouth within 
the current financial climate was going to be the Hospital’s 
biggest challenge; 
 

(f)  there had been slippage in follow-up appointments and work 
was ongoing to address this; 
 

(g)  patient satisfaction and hospital performance data were 
collected in a number of ways, including –  
 

• surveys undertaken by the hospital itself 
• information provided through PALS 
• independent reviews conducted by organisations such as 

Dr. Foster and the Care Quality Commission 
 

(h)  there was also a strong culture of incident reporting among 
staff.  All serious incidents were reported publicly to the Trust’s 
Board which, more recently, had included the occurrence of six 
‘never events’.  Four of these events had related to retained 
swabs for which investigations and action plans had been put in 
place. 

 
The presentation was noted with thanks. 
 
Agreed that the following information be circulated to Panel Members via the 
Democratic Support Officer – 
 

• a definition of self-care  
• the results of the Patient Survey 
• the report arising from the Care Quality Commission’s recent 

unannounced Inspection (as soon as the embargo had been lifted) 
• the Serious Incidents report submitted to the Trust’s Board 
• a briefing note on the work being undertaken to resolve the problems 

experienced around follow-up appointments 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 16 February 2011 

(Margaret Schwarz and Councillor Dr. Mahony declared personal interests in 
respect of the above item). 

 
87. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE - NHS PLYMOUTH   

 
The Board heard details of the Annual Operating Plan 2011/12 from NHS 
Plymouth’s Chief Executive.   
   
In response to questions raised, Members were advised that – 
 
(a)  with regard to the Sentinel tendering process, the Government 

had taken a very strong view that this service would be driven 
by clinicians from the bottom up.  There would not be a 
tendering process, however, there would be an ‘authorisation’ 
process, the rules of which had not yet been spelt out.  The final 
say on ‘authorisation’ would be by the NHS Commissioning 
Board; 
 

(b)  the deficit forecast for the year end by Plymouth Hospitals NHS 
Trust from month six onwards had been £14-£16m against an 
income of £38 million.  A break-even situation was now 
expected but the money would not be coming from the 
unplanned sum; 
 

(c)  the Strategic Health Authority were strongly committed to 
ensuring that the GP consortia would not inherit any debt upon 
activation.  All parties would, therefore, have to work together to 
address any existing debt.  Any new debt incurred from 31 
March would be the responsibility of the GP Consortia to 
manage. 

 
With regard to minute 85(b), the Chair took the opportunity to remind the Chief 
Executive that that sight of the Dementia Strategy action plan remained 
outstanding.  
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Executive for his presentation and commented 
that he welcomed the opportunity to hear from NHS Plymouth and Plymouth 
NHS Hospitals Trust at the same time. 
 
Agreed that the Chief Executive of NHS Plymouth would investigate the delay 
in production of the Dementia Action Plan. 
 

88. BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE - PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE   
 
The Director for Community Services submitted a summary of the third 
quarter joint finance and performance report 2010/11 in respect of Adult 
Social Care.  Also in attendance were the Assistant Director (Adult Health and 
Social Care) and Cabinet Member for Adult Health and Social Care. 
 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 16 February 2011 

Members were advised that – 
 
(a)  the Adult Social Care budget of £73m was the largest single 

budget within the Council and was monitored regularly on a 
monthly basis; 
 

(b)  the £4.1m of savings identified in the delivery plan, which had 
been considered as part of the budget scrutiny process, were all 
on target and projected to be delivered; 
 

(c)  with regard to performance, the service – 
 

• was performing well in respect of direct payments, and 
was in the top quartile when measured against the 
Council’s comparators 

• could do better in terms of supporting carers 
• was currently under-performing against the Learning 

Disabilities indicator linked to settled accommodation and 
those in employment 

• was unsure whether the settled accommodation indicator 
would be continuing next year 

• was expecting to reach the target of 5.9% in respect of 
those in employment by the end of the financial year 

 
In response to questions raised, Members heard further that – 
 
(d)  the service had been overspent last year however this deficit 

had been brought back into line through a series of panel 
reviews and regular monitoring; 
 

(e)  a number of meetings had taken place with NHS Plymouth to 
discuss allocation of the winter pressure and reablement 
funding with some areas of spend already having been 
identified and agreed; 
 

(f)  this Council was not intending to change its categorisation of 
need under the Fair Access to Care eligibility criteria. 

 
With regard to minute 75(1), Members were reminded that the information 
requested related to whether there was any evidence to demonstrate that 
procurement was having an adverse effect on self-funding residents.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers and Cabinet Member for their attendance. 
 
Agreed that - 
 
(1)  with regard to the winter pressure and reablement fund, the 

panel be kept informed on where the money was being 
allocated; 
 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 16 February 2011 

(2)  with regard to minute 75(1), relevant extracts from the market 
review  undertaken in 2008 would be circulated to Panel 
Members via the Democratic Support Officer. 

 
89. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The panel considered its work programme for 2010/11.   
 
Agreed that the Director for Community Services would attend the next 
meeting to report on progress with early adoption of a Health and Wellbeing 
Board for the City. 
 

90. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


